

Supreme Court No. 92967-0
Court of Appeals No. 72504-1-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SELENE RMOL II REO ACQUISITIONS II, LLC

Plaintiff/Respondent/Petitioner,

v.

VANESSA WARD,

Defendant/Appellant/Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW CENTER

Catherine C. Clark
The Law Office of Catherine C. Clark PLLC
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone: (206) 838-2528
Fax: (206) 374-703
Email: cat@loccc.com
Attorneys for Northwest Consumer Law Center

Sheila O'Sullivan
Executive Director & Sr. Staff Attorney
Northwest Consumer Law Center
214 E Galer Street, #100
Seattle, WA 98102
Email: sheila@nwclc.org

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Jan 03, 2017, 4:19 pm

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Table of Contents

I. INTEREST OF AMICI 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

A. RCW 61.24 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE AN UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTION AGAINST THOSE WHO DO NOT CLAIM TITLE THROUGH THE GRANTOR ON THE FORECLOSED DEED OF TRUST 3

B. THOSE CLAIMING TO BE TRUE OWNERS ALWAYS HAVE A DEFENSE TO AN UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTION BROUGHT BY A THIRD PARTY 6

IV. CONCLUSION 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Albice v. Premier Mtg. Serv.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 574-75, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Reed</i> , 134 Wn. App. 349, 358, 139 P.3d 419 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 105 Wn. App. 339, 359, 20 P.3d 416 (2001).....	10
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Ndiaye</i> , 188 Wn. App. 376, 384, 353 P.3d 644 (2015).....	7
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn.2d 68, 72, 283 P.2d 1082 (2012)	4
<i>Graham v. Findahl</i> , 122 Wn. App. 461, 468 n.6, 93 P.3d 977 (2004).....	11
<i>OneWest Bank v. Erickson</i> , 185 Wn.2d 43, 367 P.3d 1063 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Scramlin v. Warner</i> , 69 Wn.2d 6, 10, 416 P.2d 699 (1966).....	8
<i>Sprincin King St. Partners v. Sound Conditioning Club</i> , 84 Wn. App. 56,64-65, 925 P.2d 217 (1996)	9

Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.,

159 Wn.2d 903, 908, 154 P.3d 882 (2007) 4

Statutes

RCW 7.24 7

RCW 7.28 7

RCW 59.12 1, 6, 11

RCW 59.12.030(6)..... 6, 9

RCW 61.24 1, 3, 7

RCW 61.24.050(1)..... 3, 4

RCW 61.24.060 5

RCW 64.04.030 9

RCW 64.04.040 11

RCW 65.08.030 10

Other Authorities

William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver,

17 WASHINGTON PRACTICE, REAL ESTATE: PROPERTY LAW

§ 8.20, (2004)..... 8
